

No. 16-8255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MCCOY,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD BOURKE
JOE VIGNERI
LOUISIANA CAPITAL
ASSISTANCE CENTER
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113

MEGHAN SHAPIRO
417 E. Luray Ave.
Alexandria, VA 22314

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
MICHAEL D. GOTTESMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE SPINELLI
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
DAVID M. LEHN
JONATHAN A. BRESSLER
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MCCOY'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS BY ALLOWING COUNSEL TO ADMIT GUILT OVER MCCOY'S OBJECTION.....	3
A. McCoy Did Not Forfeit His Right To Maintain His Innocence At Trial By Accepting The Assistance Of Counsel.....	3
B. English's Ethical Duties Did Not Per- mit, Much Less Require, Him To Ad- mit McCoy's Guilt.....	11
C. The Trial Court's Error Entitles McCoy To A New Trial	17
II. ENGLISH'S ADMISSION OF GUILT OVER MCCOY'S OBJECTION CONSTITUTED INEF- FECTIVE ASSISTANCE REQUIRING A NEW TRIAL	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	18
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)	10
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	5
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	8, 21
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	5, 7
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	21
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	17
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	5
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	4
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	4
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	6
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	11
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	6
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	17
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	14
<i>State v. Bordelon</i> , 33 So. 3d 842 (La. 2009).....	16
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 994 A.2d 1248 (Conn. 2010)	14
<i>State v. Felde</i> , 422 So. 2d 370 (La. 1982)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 11
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	3, 4, 11, 19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	17
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	4, 12
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	18
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	17
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	11

RULES

ABA Model R. Prof. Conduct	
Rule 1.2 cmt. 1.....	15
Rule 1.3 cmt. 1.....	15
Rule 3.1	12
Rule 3.1 cmt. 3.....	12
Rule 3.3 cmt. 7.....	14
Rule 3.3 cmt. 9.....	14
Rule 3.3 cmt. 10.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
La. R. Prof. Conduct	
Rule 1.0(f)	13, 14
Rule 1.2(a).....	15
Rule 1.2(d)	13
Rule 3.1	12
Rule 3.3(b)	13
Rule 3.3(a)(3).....	13, 14
Rule 3.4	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function</i> (4th ed. 2015), available at https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/DefenseFunctionFourthEdition-TableofContents.html	16
<i>Attorney for the Damned: Clarence Darrow in the Courtroom</i> (Arthur Weinberg ed. 2012).....	22
3 LaFare, Wayne R., et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015).....	10
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> §24(1), §24 cmt. c.....	7, 8
